APPROVED

Board of Selectmen
Town of Gilmanton, New Hampshire

1  Meeting
2 October 19, 2020
3 ,
4  Open Public Meeting
5  Meeting was open to public attendance in the auditorium of the Academy Building. Meeting was
6  also live Streamed on the Town Facebook page.
7
8  Present: Chairman Mark Warren, Vice-Chairman Vincent Baiocchetti, Selectman Collins and
9  Town Administrator Boré (Gilmanton Academy building — Auditorium).
10
11 Call to Order — 5:00 p.m. Chairman Warren
12
13 Chairman Warren opens the meeting and leads the Pledge of Allegiance.
14
15 The meeting starts with budget presentations.
16
17 o TCTX Budget 4151 (TCTX Office), 4140 (Elections & Reg.)
18  Chairman Warren introduces the Town-Clerk/Tax Collector, Maura Thomas.
19 TCTX Thomas presents her recommendations for Budget 4151. (Attachment 1)
20  Excluding payroll and benefits related expenses, TCTX Thomas is recommending an overall
21 budget of $38,622 compared to $47,828 approved budget for 2020, a decrease of $9,206 (19%).
22 TCTX Thomas goes through the main changes in her 2021 recommended budget versus 2020:
23 most of the decrease is related to Line 390- Document Restoration. A lot of the scanning of existing
24 files, which was anticipated to be conducted in 2020 did not occur because of COVID-19 and the
25  money will be encumbered.
26  T.A.Boré mentions that he will need to have a discussion with TCTX Thomas to better understand
27  the other encumbrances she is mentioning Lines 550 through 810.
28  TCTX Thomas presents recommendations for Budget 4140 on behalf of the Supervisors of the
29  Checklist. (Attachment 2)
30  Excluding payroll and benefits related expenses, the recommended budget for 2021 is $12,613,
31  versus a 2020 approved budget of $15,346, a decrease of 2,733 (-18%). The decrease is due to
32 only one election + 1 special election budgeted for 2021 versus 4 elections + 1 special election
33 budgeted in 2020.
34
35 e Parks & Recreation 4520
36  Chairman Warren introduces Cathy Lines, Chair of the Parks & Recs Committee.
37  Mrs. Lines presents her recommendations for budget 4520 (Attachment 3). The recommendation
38  1is to maintain the 2021 budget flat versus the adopted 2020, with the following exceptions:
39 - add $500 for appreciation for Judy Williams, who was Park attendant for over 20 years (aerial
40  photo of CLP and dedicated bench)
11 - add $1000 to cover costs for setting up 2 family movie nights (includes copyright and
42 equipment rental)
503 Province Road, PO Box 550, Gilmanton, NH 03237 g ¢ (603)267-6700 -6701-Fax :

MINUTES ISSUED IN DRAFT - SUBJECT TO AMENDMENT/ADOPTION AT SUBSEQUENT MEETIN



43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
39
90

Gilmanton Board of Selectmen Page |2 October 19, 2020

Mrs Lines also talks about potential new activities for 2021 (cornhole, horseshoe and rocket-
launching competitions), which will not cost anything to the taxpayers, but will be funded
through fundraising events.

Chairman Warren asks about swim lessons and remembers discussions with the previous Board
about seeking a certified instructor with insurance coverage. T.A. Boré mentions that the concern
was not about the capability and skills of the instructor but a matter of risk exposure for the Town.
The question is being asked whether PRIMEX would cover the swim instructor if a seasonal
employee. T.A. will check with PRIMEX.

T.A. Boré inquires about any repair/maintenance, tree cutting needed that would have to be
budgeted. Mrs. Lines mentions the well. T.A. Boré indicates that the well needs to be addressed
either through the budget or a separate warrant article. Two quotes were received: one to fix and/or
replace the current point well ($900 for repairing, $3,900-4,200 for doing a new point well); the
other quote is for digging a regular well, with a quote received for $16,000. A point well, which is
a specific technique, is not supposed to be impacted by a drought situation as we currently face
and this will probably be the way to go.

T.A. Boré tells the Board they should think about the seasonal attendant position and whether the
current compensation is appropriate,

Vice-Chairman Baiocchetti wonders if it is commensurate with potentially adding budget
management to the position.

T.A. Boré¢ indicates that Mr. Goodwin has confirmed he maintains ownership of the barrels he
has installed at the Park but has no issue if they would be used for a painting activity next year.
The barrels will be moved inside the shed for the winter.

o Cemetery 4195 '
Chairman Warren introduces Candace Daigle, Chair Cemetery Trustee.

Mrs Daigle is recommending an overall budget of $15,936 versus $14,069 voted in 2020, an
increase of $1,867 (+13%). (Attachment 4)

The increase consists of $1,012 due to anticipated additional hours (no pay rate change) required
to maintain increasing number of sites and community expectations, and $855 due to the increase
in equipment costs (equipment used belongs to the contracted employees and they get compensated
for that use).

Mrs Daigle talks about the chance for the Town to have had two dedicated and seasoned staff that
take great care of the cemeteries and that she worries of the time when they will leave and a
landscaping company will be replacing them as the loving care will just equate to business.

Mrs Daigle mentions that the growing infestation of ash trees is a serious issue, in particular but
not only for Buzzell cemetery as the lead to the site has ash trees all along. Although on the other
side of the stonewalls, the Town will most likely end up having to deal with the trees and not the
abutters.

T.A. Bor¢ asks if lots available for sale are sufficient to meet the demand and Mrs Daigle
confirms it is not an issue. She mentions that when people buy a lot, they are now asked to open
a $300 Care Fund, which helps funding the maintenance over years.

T.A. Boré asks if there is a need to deposit additional money to the Cemetery Trust Fund. Mrs
Daigle believes you can only deposit the unspent balance of the budget in the Fund.
AFTER-MEETING NOTE: Mrs Daigle checked and the Fund was established in 2006 as an
RSA 31:19-a ETF and other monies can be deposited upon a Town Meeting vote. T.A. Boré is
working with Mrs Daigle to assess whether and how much should be recommended to be
deposited to potentially cover the ash tree expected maintenance cost.

503 Province Road, PO Box 550, Gilmanton, NH 03237 . v (603)267-6700 -6701-Fax

MINUTES



91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
‘14
.15
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136

37
138

Gilmanton Board of Selectmen Page |3 October 19, 2020

e Corners Library 4550

Chairman Warren introduces Barbara Swanson, Library Trustee Chair to present her
recommendations for budget 4550 for 2021 (Attachment 5)

Mrs Swanson is recommending the same budget for 2021 as for 2020, ie $6,650.

Mrs Swanson mentions that although the library remained closed longer into the season and there
are still operating on reduced hours because of COVID-19, unanticipated expenses this year have
impacted the budget as voted: repair of the plaster ceiling for $600 and replacement of the library
laptop for she believes $1,300.

T.A. Boré asks if there are any foreseen repair/maintenance expenses expected for the outside of
the building.

Mrs Swanson believes the roof and outside painting were done recently and she does not anticipate

any expenses.

¢ Insurance 4196

T.A. Boré presents the 2021 contractual premium just received from PRIMEX for the 3 programs
the Town is contracted for:

- Line 250 - unemployment compensation: $2,981 no change compared to 2020

- Line 260 — workers’ compensation: $36,499 a decrease of $ 6,917 compared to 2020

- Line 520 — property & liability: $62,503, no change compared to 2020.

(Attachment 6)

T.A. Boreé reminds the Board the Town has contracted a 3-year CAP Agreement with PRIMEX
under which increase to the Town’s contribution is capped at 9% every year. Workers® comp and
property & liability were at or close to the 9% increase cap last year. So, these 2021 numbers are

pretty good.

T.A. Boré then shares his initial thoughts with respect to special warrant articles for the 2021 Town
Warrant (Attachment 7)

Vice-Chairman Baiocchetti talks about item # 6 on the T.A.’s list (Merit Increase Fund). He wants
to recommend increases for employees and would rather spend money on taking care of the
Town’s employees than funding outside agencies or landscaping in front of the Academy Building.
T.A. Boré€ clarifies that his intention with the warrant article is to provide funding for the Board to
allow for future increases (Merit and/or COLA) in the event that, due to the current financial
impact due to COVID-19, increases are voted down by the Budget Committee but the financial
situation improves next year and increases can again be considered by the Board.

T.A. Bor¢ segs ways into the process for addressing budget recommendations with respect to
payroll and benefits expenses. He is recommending to initiate this process soon. Historically, the
process starts with Department Heads going through performance evaluation review discussions
with their employees and, based on these discussions, making recommendations to the Board
regarding promotions and compensation adjustments. The Town has been using 2 forms for the
purpose of that process: a performance evaluation form, which the Department Head complete
with comments, shares with employees, the employee having the right to mark down comments,
which systematically triggers the form being escalated to the Board for review; the other form
being a Personnel Action Form, which the Department Head completes with his/her
recommendations and that is submitted to the Board for their review and approval. T.A. Boré hands
over a copy of each template form to the Selectmen.

T.A. Bor¢ states that these past 2 years, his role has been to collect all completed forms, ensure
consistency across the board and complete the evaluations for Department Heads and present these

503 Province Road, PO Box 550, Gilmanton, NH 03237 i ¢ (603)267-6700 -6701-Fax

MINUTES



Gilmanton Board of Selectmen Page |4 October 19, 2020

139 with the corresponding Personnel Action Forms to the Board for their review and approval. Based
40 on recent discussions he is seeking confirmation from the Selectmen and, in particular Vice-
141 Chairman Baiocchetti, on how they want to proceed with respect to Department Heads.
142 Vice-Chairman Baiocchetti asks that T.A. Boré prepares a list of all Town’s full-time employees.
143 Chairman Warren states he does not believe he is in a position to evaluate Department Heads and
144 therefore feels comfortable for T.A. Boré to continue conducting these evaluations since he has
145  day-to-day interactions with the Department Heads.
146 Board discusses setting goals that the Department Heads can align against and set goals
147  accordingly with their employees.
148 Vice-Chairman Baiocchetti asks why an “exceeds Expectation” ranking does not require
149 documentation as opposed to a “Meets standards”. He sees a risk that Department Heads may just
150  give an “exceeds Expectation” so they do not have to justify themselves. He asks T.A. Boré what
151  kind of documentation is required for “Meets Standards”. T.A. Boré responds any examples of
152  performance that supports the ranking.
153 Vice-Chairman Baiocchetti states the form allows for too much subjectivity. He thinks the
154  Guardian Tracking methodology would be better.
155  Because it would help the Board in figuring out how much involvement T.A. Boré may have with
156  the process this year, Chairman Warren asks T.A. Boré if it is cotrect that he may be willing to
157 stay a bit longer in his position. T.A. Boré confirms he has a proposal ready for the Board to stay
158  until December 1* with an adjustment to his work schedule. It would allow to carry through most
159  of the budget discussions and allows the Board more time to select his replacement.
160  General consensus from the Board to accept T.A. Boré’s offer.
161  Chairman Warren goes back to previous discussions this Board had regarding a potential pay scale
'62  survey. While the March Town Meeting voted a warrant article to fund such a survey, he wonders
.03 if this Board is interested in revisiting this to make sure we are paying our employees adequately.
164  From his standpoint he would like an independent organization to conduct such a survey and
165  submit a report that would be a neutral assessment of the current situation rather than performing
166  the survey internally which could lead to subjectivity or perception of subjectivity.
167  T.A. Bor€ indicates $12,000 was requested for the study, based on an MRI quote, which included
168  a review of all job descriptions and a competitive analysis of salaries. He adds there are other
169  consulting firms that can provide the same survey.
170 Vice-Chairman Baiocchetti inquires about NHMA. T.A. Boré confirms they have re-activated
171 their salary database, but the issue is whether you are comparing the exact same positions. That is
172 why it is so important to have a such a survey include the review of job descriptions. The easy part
173 is the salary comp, but you need to make sure you are comparing apple to apple.
174
175 At 7:17 PM, the Board asks T.A. Boré to check if there any comments on the Facebook page,
176  nobody being in attendance in the auditorium to provide public input.
177 T.A. Boré notices a comment made by Mr Joseph Haas pertaining to timing of setting of the Tax
178  Rate by DRA and mentions the MS-1 form which was submitted this past Friday and reports to
179 DRA all Town valuation data, confirming typical timing is by end of this month early November.
180  He does expect some delay this year because municipalities, like Gilmanton, may have only
181  recently submitted their adjustments to 2020 appropriations under Emergency Order 56.
182
183  AFTER-MEETING NOTE: Mr. Haas comment was actually to ask the Board to be on the lookout
184  for the DRA School Tax Rate and to deal with it within the 10-day deadline of RSA Ch. 21-J:35,

35 VIto contest the School tax rate.
186

503 Province Road, PO Box 550, Gilmanton, NH 03237 . © (603)267-6700 -6701-Fax

MINUTES



187
88
+89
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
-1
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232

33
234

503 Province Road, PO Box 550, Gilmanton, NH 03237

Gilmanton Board of Selectmen Page |5 October 19, 2020

T.A. Boré suggests the Board thinks about the performance evaluation process matter and make a
decision at their next Board meeting. Board agrees to next meet on October 26%.

e Public Meeting Minutes

MOTION On a motion by Vice-Chairman Baiocchetti and seconded by Selectman Collins, it was
unanimously voted to approve the Board of Selectmen Public Meeting Minutes of 10-13-2020 (3-
0 Voice Vote, Selectman Collins-yes — Chairman Warren-yes, Vice-Chairman Baiocchetti-yes).

T.A. Bor¢ states these minutes pertain to the budget workshop conducted this past Tuesday with
Department Heads. Typically, the Board would make motions to approve their changes to
recommendations made by Department Heads and the resulting bottom-line budget recommended
for each Budget. This year, because we have not yet addressed payroll & benefits, we could
proceed two-ways:

- wait until payroll & benefits are discussed and approved before making any motions, or
- “motion as we go”

T.A. Boré¢ ‘s recommendation would be the former, so that the Board can see the overall budgets
before starting to approve line items. There may be cases where the Board will want to re-assess
their initial thoughts on non-payroll & benefits budget line recommendations. “Motioning as we
go” would then require motion reconsiderations, which could potentially get “messy”.

General Board consensus to wait until payroll & benefits are discussed and approved before

making any motions.
e CONSENT AGENDA

* Acceptance/Acknowledgement 3 GOFERR reimbursement: $39,348.34
(Attachment 9)

T.A. Boré states the amount reimbursed is the amount we had requested for reimbursement on 9-
15-2020.This is unanticipated revenues.

MOTION On a motion by Selectman Collins and seconded by Vice-Chairman Baiocchetti, it was
unanimously voted to acknowledge and accept the GOFERR reimbursement in the amount of
$39,348.34 under the Grant Agreement executed on May 28, 2020 to be deposited in the General
Fund (3-0 Voice Vote, Selectman Collins-yes — Chairman Warren-yes, Vice-Chairman

Baiocchetti-yes).

¢ Acceptance/Acknowledgement PRIMEX Workers’ Compensation refund: $6,485.44
(Attachment 10)

Based on financial results for 2019, PRIMEX has submitted a “Premium Holiday” refund to
Gilmanton in the amount of $6,485.44 (essentially excess funds received by PRIMEX under the
Workers” Compensation program). This is unanticipated revenues.

MOTION On a motion by Chairman Warren and seconded by Selectman Collins, it was
unanimously voted to acknowledge and accept the PRIMEX “Premium Holiday” refund to

riag ¢« (603)267-6700 -6701-Fax a
MINUTES



235

.37
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250

251
252

253
254

255
256
257
258

259

50
261
262
263
264
265

266
267
268
269
270
271

272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282

33
284

Gilmanton Board of Selectmen Page |6 October 19, 2020

Gilmanton under the Workers’ Compensation program in the amount of $6,485.44 to be deposited
in the General Fund (3-0 Voice Vote, Selectman Collins-yes — Chairman Warren-yes, Vice-

Chairman Baiocchetti-yes).

® Acceptance/Acknowledgement PRIMEX reimbursement for FD Command vehicle
accident claim: $3,268.00 (Attachment 11)

This is PRIMEX reimbursement, less $1,000 deductible for damages incurred by the Fire Chief
Ford Explorer Command Vehicle. As the driver of the truck that backed into the Chief’s vehicle
was at fault and did not have a valid license, we are also seeking reimbursement for the $1,000
deductible. There is also additional costs for the repair that we will try to get reimbursement from
PRIMEX for. This is unanticipated revenues.

MOTION On a motion by Selectman Collins and seconded by Vice-Chairman Baiocchetti, it was
unanimously voted to acknowledge and accept the PRIMEX reimbursement for damages to the
Fire Chief Command Vehicle in the amount of $3,268.00 and to apply these funds to offset the
corresponding expenses in the Fire Department budget #4220. (3-0 Voice Vote, Selectman
Collins-yes — Chairman Warren-yes, Vice-Chairman Baiocchetti-yes).

¢ PSNH BTLA Appeal FY2014-2017 - Abatement payment: $25,096.34

At their 10 05 2020 meeting, the Board voted unanimously to not proceed with appealing the
September 18, 2020 BTLA decision denying the Motion for Partial Reconsideration Gilmanton
had joined in an attempt to rectifying BTLA erroneous calculations.

Since PSNH has not appealed the June 23, 2020 BTLA order finding that the Municipalities’
expert, George E. Sansoucy, PE, LLC, provided a more credible opinion of value than that
submitted by PSNH’s expert, we should now proceed with the tax abatement due to PSNH for FY
2014 through FY 2017 to stop interest charges (6% annually).

The amount due as of 10/29/2020 which is when the check would be issued has been calculated
by the Assessing Department at $25,096.34. These funds have been encumbered at the end of

2019.

MOTION On a motion by Chairman Warren and seconded by Selectman Collins, it was
unanimously voted to approve payment to PSNH in the amount of $25,096.34 to refund PSNH for
FY 2014-2017 under the PSNH BTLA decision rendered June 23, 2020, this amount to come from
2019 encumbrance (3-0 Voice Vote, Selectman Collins-yes — Chairman Warren-yes, Vice-

Chairman Baiocchetti-yes).
¢ OLD BUSINESS
e Transfer Station New Fee Schedule, Rules & Regulations

Based on the 10 05 2020 Public Hearing and ensuing discussion, T.A. Boré presents the final
Transfer Station Rules & Regulations and New Fee Schedule for execution by the Board.

MOTION On a motion by Vice-Chairman Baiocchetti and seconded by Chairman Warren, it was
voted to approve and execute the Transfer Station Rules & Regulations and New Fee Schedule
effective November 2, 2020 (2-1 Voice Vote, Chairman Warren-yes, Vice-Chairman Baiocchetti-

yes, Selectman Collins-no).

503 Province Road, PO Box 550, Gilmanton, NH 03237 :  (603)267-6700 -6701-Fax

MINUTES



285

86
287
288
289
290
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
208
409
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330

31
332

503 Province Road, PO Box 550, Gilmanton, NH 03237

Gilmanton Board of Selectmen Page |7 October 19, 2020
¢ Old Town Hall Update

T.A. Boré states that the Town has not yet heard about our LCHIP Grant application, but expect
to hear by end of week. After discussing with Stephen Bedard and Joh Dickey, who have led the
efforts towards the Grant application, it has been decided to postpone the repair/replacement of the
furnace at the Old Town Hall to ensure the related expense can be covered under the expected
approval of the Grant. We have therefore scheduled a plumber for winterizing the building in the
meantime.

Consequently, the request from the local Girl Scouts organization to rent the building for several
meetings to be held in November has been denied and future rental requests should also be rejected
until further notice. Once we have more details about the schedule of repair work to be conducted
at the Old Town Hall under the restoration project, the Board may re-assess the feasibility to re-

offer the building for rental purpose.

MOTION On a motion by Chairman Warren and seconded by Vice-Chairman Baiocchetti, it was
voted unanimously to get into a NON-PUBLIC Pursuant to RSA 91-A:3, II (a) Personnel matters
(3-0 Voice Vote, Selectman Collins-yes — Chairman Warren-yes, Vice-Chairman Baiocchetti-yes).

This session was for the Board to discuss and execute T.A. Boré’s proposal to extend his
employment by the Town until December 1%, 2020,

MOTION On a motion by Chairman Warren and seconded by Vice-Chairman Baiocchetti, it was
voted unanimously to gout of NON-PUBLIC Pursuant to RSA 91-A:3, II (a) Personnel matters (3-
0 Voice Vote, Selectman Collins-yes — Chairman Warren-yes, Vice-Chairman Baiocchetti-yes).

MOTION On a motion by Chairman Warren and seconded by Vice-Chairman Baiocchetti, it was
voted unanimously to get into a NON-PUBLIC Pursuant to RSA 91-A:3, II () Ongoing Litigation
(3-0 Voice Vote, Selectman Collins-yes — Chairman Warren-yes, Vice-Chairman Baiocchetti-yes).

8:22 PM: T.A. Bor¢ leaves the auditorium. Chief Currier comes in the auditorium.
This session is to discuss the ongoing litigation between Chief Currier and the Town.

MOTION On a motion by Chairman Warren and seconded by Vice-Chairman Baiocchetti, it was
voted unanimously to get out of NON-PUBLIC Pursuant to RSA 91-A:3, II (¢) Ongoing Litigation
(3-0 Voice Vote, Selectman Collins-yes — Chairman Warren-yes, Vice-Chairman Baiocchetti-yes).

Adjourn 10:36 PM

MOTION On a motion by Chairman Warren and seconded by Selectman Collins, it was
unanimously voted to adjourn the Public Meeting (3-0 Voice Vote, Selectman Collins-yes —
Chairman Warren-yes, Vice-Chairman Baiocchetti-yes).

Respectfully Submitted,

3 -
— )

————

—_—

Town Administrator, Patrick Boré

[ ¢ (603)267-6700 -6701-Fax
MINUTES



333

34
335
336
337
338
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346

503 Province Road, PO Box 550, Gilmanton, NH 03237

Gilmanton Board of Selectmen Page |8

Recording Secretary

Approved by the Board of Selectmen

O D U

Chairman Mark E Warren

Wice-Chairman ‘Vincent A Baiocchetti

Selectman Evan J Collins

raig
MINUTES

o (603)267-6700 -6701-Fax

October 19, 2020



ArrncimealT |

229'8¢$ v8Y'L8% 868'STZS sjejol
{1aquindua) 0043 60TS 008 $934 BuipJoday Q¥dd  OTS-TSTH-I0
{+aquinous) adesn (z0z uo paseq aseasnag 00S°2$ SPZ'1s 00Z°es ofedIN  L€9-TSTH10
(19quinoua) 00Z'cs 6T9% 00Z'zs sa)ddns 20 0Z9-TSTH-T0
(19qunaua) 0L5$ ors 015$ suondudsqng /$an@  09S-TSTH-T0
(#2qunous) 006% SzES 006$ Supuid  0SS-TSTH-TO
43U01 pue 2214495 S3PN|IU| / 19811U0D 35eI)| JA § 005'Z$ ovs SIHTS asea1 a1do)  Z6E-ISTH-I0
PaL}1sSe[39. 53 FUIpPaIYS 00SS / ALed payy3 elA sjjiq xe) 00T'8$ 866'cS 809°2$ SINAIDG [BUOISSDYONd  TEE-ISTH-IO
Buiiew pue Sunuud Joj ‘98e1s0d sepnjoui yoym ‘(819A2 Buijjiq Jad 002ZS) 00PPS asealous o SAIIBYRY /(pasp Lz/ual|
66 Sem 0z0¢ /|s2ied paysieasal sad §z4 03 9sea.oul) 00zZES (paaq pue uar) yaseaseay 9jitl J0J 12811U0D JO DAI1IB|IDY
3195 3140y B Sujuueds payenuo) 000°01S TLE'TS 000°TZS Uone.0IsaY WAWNI0g  O6E-TSTH-T0
0T62$ ISWE / £G8ES dJemiaiu] / (PaAida1 TZ0Z 10) 39BITU0D OU - 91BWIIS3) 00ZZ 53D LL6'8S oogs 018'9% sasuadx3 Jandwo)  OLE-TSTY-T0
{(1agwinous) suoiIas SS9 /9583103p ||ImM $3I10U - B5BBID3Q 005$ 662$ 0S8 SIINON / BuISIIAPY  EPE-TSTH-TO
SLYS LYES SL¥S suoydsL  THE-TSTY-TO
sp2dse [|e uo Sulutes) pasu [|Im Sy JUEISISse Moy 002't$ 0s 00Z'T$ Suuess  0£Z-TSTP-TO
%LT'TT @ Alejes LYT'SS 698°0T$ UBWRINRY  0EL-TSTY-10
%St'T x Aejeg SEBS 168°TS 2IePAN  STZ-TSTH-T0
%2'9 x Aejes LOS'ES ¥80'8$ VOold  0CT-ISTH-T0
9gzs 0r9s$ ai/aissyn  STZ-ISTV-10
suossad 9)8uis ¢ TZES S498$ jeweq  TIZ-ISTY-T0
suosiad 318uss z 08899 9bE'RTS guesnsu| YleaH  OTZ-TSTH-I0
J3quinaug (¥3am y1om Aop z/t v b 03 Bunour J0 ann231fa1) Aibssadau so ym/iy GT 666°sS 689°€TS Z# Welsissy sadem  9TT-TSIV-10
13quinou3{433m jiom Aep /T t € o1 Suinow Jo aARda|Ial) AM/IY S £L08S 88E'6TS Ti ueisissy sa8epy  STT-TSTH-TO
42quinau3 (33am >40Mm Aep z/1 i & 01 BuiAow JO IAIPBYRI) § 3peID g oIS @ AM/1Y ot 869°€S PEEVES Aindsq sefem  ZIT-TSTH-TO
8T apeio z dals 899°7P$ vL6295 XL/2L Aejes  OTT-TSTH-10
aanesseN (pasodoid TZ0z *QLA 193png 0zoz Wk JUN0Y unolny
[eNdVY 0¢20T

398png pasodo.d
10}39}j0) Xe} /i49)) umo]

[T 4



ATrAcHMENT

€19'219

S65'STS (174 433 slelol
913 ‘IN0 BUYM ‘Siapuiq ‘510199104d 133Ys Jea|) ‘uoqqiy yuy ‘adey 310ANIY 00sS 42 00€S sellddng 30O  0Z9-0FTH-T0
(1aqwinaua) isepjeasq 0OTS + dnias 051'5$ 67€'s$ 008°c$ asuadx3 [eJaUaD UCIPR[I  OT9-OFTH-T0

0L 0STS + 5uonoaja omy Jaye Juip|ing Suizijues 4o} 958340U1 0DBES + (19d pOSS) SUoIa|a 7 10} Jaulip/youn| gooTS
{s3uad 9¢" - 0DOS Japun) 10)jeq payud sad JU3d pE' + / suAepyje/sadojenus + Ydep [00ydS/umo] 00T L96°TS 00zcs Sunuid  0SS-0¥TH-T0
15 0s$ T$ syloog ButloA  06t-OVTH-10
{1aquinaua) asueuaiuiew 0ogS +0z0z S/1 Suipod T86TS - 9583101 %G (1500 3|qelieA) ZX SuIpod 810ANIIE + SHY T9TYS 8€8°CS SE'8S ey Jaandwio)  TEF-OVTH-T0
0055 0s 00£$ SIOIJON pue SUISINBAPY  CPE-OFTH-T0
8rs 60TS JUVOIGAN  SZe-OvIv-T0
50ZS S9vs Vol4 02Z-0vrTt-10
{uondaje Jad QPST) [e192ds T + SUOIVBJR T S87°TS 00548 sioinsadng AJejes 3 z0T-OvTi-10
0C02 WoJy JaquIndus - 006ES 9LY'ES 000°0T% sdajJom uoiaja Aejesyl  STT-OvTH-10

(S43)40M B3 UBY) IOW OU 2NN 0F A} li!M}) Aep snoy €T x suayiom (enusiod) vz x SIS @ ([enuatod T3 S/1) uonva(a T
anleueN |pasodold TZ0T «QLA 198png 0202 SWIEN JUNodY Junody

|endy  0zoz
) 398png pasodoad
ST TN RETE|

. [T 4



. . ATTRCHMEADT

09/01/20 14:20 Town of Gilmanton Page 000034
BUDGET WORKSHEET - EXPENDITURES
Report Sequence = Fund or Acct Group
Account = First thru Last; Mask = O1-####-###
Level of Detail = Account Number; Level = 9

Fund: GENERAL FUND - 2021BUD Budget Year: January 2021 thru December 2021

2019 2019 2020 2020 2021
Budget Actual Budget Actual Dept Request
Account Number Account Name (¢h] (2) (€))] 4) (5
CULTURE AND RECREATION
PARK & RECREATION
01-4520-115 P&R WAGES ATTENDANT 9005.00 9004 .80 9145.00
01-4520-220 P&R FICA 559.00 558.32 567.00
01-4520-225 P&R MEDICARE 131.00 130.62 133.00
01-4520-341 P&R TELEPHONE 660.00 690.96 1000.00 461.08
01-4520-343 P&R ADVERTISING & NOTICES 75.00 150.00
01-4520-390 P&R PROF - SWIM INSTRUCTOR 3200.00 1559.96 3200.00
01-4520-410 P&R ELECTRICITY 900.00 769.57 800.00 454.46
01-4520-430 P&R REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 2800.00 2023.50 3500.00 887.17
0" 20-640 P&R CUSTODIAL & HOUSEKEEPING 200.00 32.88 500.00
01- .,20-650 P&R GROUNDS KEEPING 5200.00 4090.00 3500.00 875.00
01-4520-690 P&R MISCELLANEOUS EXP 100.00 720.00 1540.00 2527.90

**TOTAL** PARK & RECREATION 22830.00 19580.61 24035.00 5205.61






beneles Neew 2 bost %@ :%ﬁ‘@
-@d odals ¥y350. 0 aytra wn He bedget






Artaxcpumenr L

09/01/20 14:20 Town of Gilmanton Page 000011

BUDGET WORKSHEET - EXPENDITURES
Report Sequence = Fund or Acct Group
Account = First thru Last; Mask = O1-F¥#¥-84d
Level of petail = Account Number; Level = 9

fund: GENERAL FUND - 2021BUD Budget Year: January 2021 thru December 2021

2019 2019 2020 2020 2021
Budget Actual sudget Actual Dept Request
Account Nimber Account Name ) [¢3] 3) 4} (5)
CEMETERY GENERAL EXPENSES
0I-4195-115 CEM WAGES GROUNDS KEEPER 5745.00 5566.50 6060.00 3432.00 __....7.000.00
01-4195-220 CEM FICA 356.00 345.16 376.00 221.44 43400
01-4195-225 CEM MEDICARE 83.00 80.70 88.00 5179 ______ 102.00
01-4195-430 CEM REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 3650.00 3650.00 3800.00 3,800.00
01-4195-610 CEM GENERAL SUPPLIES 100.00 90,25 100.00 100.00
01-4195-650 CEM GROUNDS KEEPING 3645.00 3846.39 345.00 . _.A5000D
SVTOTAL®%  CEMETERY GENERAL EXPENSES 13579.00 13579.00 14069.00 3705.23 ___15.936.00

In addition to the expenditures above:
an additional $3,932.50 has been expended to-date for Grounds Keeping (TF Cemetery Care Expendable TR Acct
01-5333-999). The year-end total expenditure will be split between the Town Grounds Keeping budgst line item and

Care Funds {(where they exist); and
an additional $2,460 is due from Repairs and Maintenance for stonework that has been completed at Buzzell. We have

additional stone and tree work contracted; year-end total expenditure to again be covered by Town Budget/Care Funds.

For the upcoming year's appropriation request:
No wage adjustment is requested for the upcoming year. However, Wages, FICA, and Medicare have been adjusted

($1,012) to accommodate one additional payroll cycle to address the increasing number of sites and community

expectations; and
Grounds Keeping has been increased ($855) to acknowledge the increasing costs of the equipment necessary to maintain

the sites under our management (35 cemetery/burial grounds and 2 historic sites).

Total requested increase is $1,867.00.

We continue to encourage private donations into existing care funds. Although we are able to expend only the incoms from such
funds, over time they cover an increasing proportion of the cemetery maintenance costs.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide information on our 2021 budget appropriation request. Please let us know when ‘
meetings with the Selectmen and Budget Committee are scheduled.

Comstoce T

Candace L. Daigle, Chairman
Cemetery Trustees
September 21, 2020



A"T’TRCHME’,\\-TE

1/20 14:20 Town of Gilmanton Page 000035

WORKSHEET - EXPENDITURES

Report Sequence = Fund or Acct Group
Account = First thru Last; Mask = Ol-##¥H-###
Level of Detail = Account Number; Level = 9

BUDGET

Fund: GENERAL FUND - 2021BUD Budget Year: January 2021 thru December 2021

2019 2019 2020 2020 2021
Budget Actual Budget Actual Dept Request
Account Name (1) €)) €)) “ (5)

Account Number

LIBRARY
"""" =
01-4550-610 CRN LIBRARY OPERATING EXP 6000.00 6000.00 6500.00 6500.00 05 sl 20
01-4550-630 CRN LIB BLDG OUTSIDE MAINT & 500.00 500.00 550.00 150.00 _ /59 Q
01-4550-631 CRN LIB BLDG INSIDE MAINT & RE 150.00
01-4550-690 LIBRARY IRON WORKS *¥*SEE 4803* 1000.00 1000.00 N -

**TOTAL** [ TBRARY 7500.00 7500.00 7200.00 6650.00 !:, (.55?7' 1245




01/20 14:20

BUDGET WORK

Report Sequence

Town of Gilmanton

SHEET

Account = First thru tast; Mask = Q1l-####-###
Level of Detail = Account Number; Level = 9

Arsacrment 6

Page 000012

EXPENDITURES
Fund or Acct Group

Fund: GENERAL FUND - 2021BUD Budget Year: January 2021 thru December 2021
2019 2019 2020 2020 2021
Budget Actual Budget Actual Dept Request
Account Number Account Name [¢)) 2 3 “4) (5

INSURANCE

01-4196-250 INS UNEMPLOYMENT COMP INS 3578.00 2981.00 Z_,o.lél_

01-4196~260 INS WORKERS COMP INSURANCE 40092.00 22720.68 43416.00 30548.73 26, 149€

01-4196-520 INS PROPERTY & LIABILITY INSUR 57342,00 57342.00 62503.00 60347.67 _6%5233

**TOTAL** INSURANCE 101012.00 80062.68 108900.00 90896.40




October 15, 2020

rimex:

NH Public Risk Management Exchange

PROPERTY & LIABILITY PROGRAM

MEMBER CONTRIBUTION SUMMARY
JANUARY 1, 2021 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2021 RENEWAL

MEMBER: Town of Gilmanton
MEMBER NUMBER: 179

CY 2020 CY 2021
Contribution Assurance Program (CAP) Yes
PRIME3 Program No
Member Contribution $62,503 Member Contribution $62,503

Your 2020 Property Values $10,617,786

Your 2021 Property Values $10,743,145
(Exposures Valued as of 9/23/2020)

Change in Property 1.2%

Your 2020 Payroll (CY 2018 Reported) $1,294,146
Your 2021 Payroll (CY 2019 Reported) $1,291,935
Change in Payrol| -0.2%

Your 2020 Loss Ratio Adjustment Factor 1.07
Your 2021 Loss Ratio Adjustment Factor 1.18
Change in Loss Ratio Adjustment Factor 10.3%

Change from 2020 to 2021:
Contribution Amount Change
Contribution Percent Change

Please contact the Primex® Member Services Team if you have any questions or comments.
Invoices will be available online around January 1, 2021

Trust. Excellence. Service.

Bow Brook Place, 46 Donovan Street » Concord, NH 03301-2624
(603) 225-2841 = (800) 698-2364 = nhprimex.org



October 15, 2020

rimex

NH Public Risk Management Exchange

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION PROGRAM

MEMBER CONTRIBUTION SUMMARY
JANUARY 1, 2021 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2021 RENEWAL

MEMBER: Town of Gilmanton

MEMBER NUMBER: 179
CY 2020 CY 2021
Contribution Assurance Program (CAP) Yes
PRIME3 Program No
Member Contribution $43,416 Member Contribution $36,499

Your 2020 Payroll (CY 2018 Reported) $1,294,146 ‘

Your 2021 Payroll (CY 2019 Reported) $1,291,935
Change in Payroll -0.2%

Your 2020 Loss Ratio Adjustment Factor 1.07
Your 2021 Loss Ratio Adjustment Factor 0.98
Change in Loss Ratio Adjustment Factor -8.4%

Change from 2020 to 2021:
Contribution Amount Change
Contribution Percent Change

Please contact the Primex® Member Services Team if you have any questions or comments.
Invoices will be available online around January 1, 2021

Trust. Excellence. Service.

Bow Brook Place, 46 Donovan Street »= Concord, NH 03301-2624
(603) 225-2841 = (800) 698-2364 = nhprimex.org



]3] October 15, 2020

rimex

NH Public Risk Management Exchange

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION
CONTRIBUTION BY PAYROLL CLASS

January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021

Member: Gilmanton, Town of
Member Number 179

Class Description Payroll Contribution*
5506 Highway Maintenance (Formerly Street Laborers) 134,603 4,666
7590 Woaste Management 87,382 2,410
7704 Firefighters & Drivers 267,518 17,074
7704 Volunteer Firefighters 47,675 4,564
7720 Police & Drivers 229,811 4,181
8810 Office Employees, Municipal 449,089 778
8831 Animal Control Officer 554 10
9102 Parks 9,005 234
9220 Cemetery Operations 5,567 245
9402 Highway Winter Maintenance (Formerly Mechanized Street Cleaning) 44,868 1,691
9410 Municipal Employees, Inspectors, Assessors 15,864 646

Totals 1,291,935 36,499

* Amounts are based on a 12 month total

Trust. Excellence. Service.

Bow Brook Place, 46 Donovan Street » Concord, NH 03301-2624
(603) 225-2841 = (800) 698-2364 = nhprimex.org



EE October 15, 2020

rimex

NH Public Risk Management Exchange

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION PROGRAM

MEMBER CONTRIBUTION SUMMARY
JANUARY 1, 2021 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2021 RENEWAL

MEMBER: Town of Gilmanton
MEMBER NUMBER: 179

CY 2020 CY 2021
Member Contribution $2,981 Member Contribution $2,981
Your 2020 Taxable Wages (CY 2018) $473,192
Your 2021 Taxable Wages (CY 2019) $405,909
Change in Taxable Wages -14.22%
|
Your 2019 Loss Ratio 0.00% |
Your 2020 Loss Ratio (through June 2020) 0.00% !
Your 2020 Unemployment Rate 0.63%
Your 2021 Unemployment Rate 0.73%
Change from 2020 to 2021: !
Contribution Amount Change $0 |
Contribution Percent Change 0.0% E
' — I

e —_—

Please contact the Primex® Member Services Team if you have any questions or comments.
Invoices will be available online around January 1, 2021

Trust. Excellence. Service.

Bow Brook Place, 46 Donovan Street » Concord, NH 03301-2624
(603) 225-2841 = (800) 698-2364 = nhprimex.org



INITIAL THOUGHTS ON INDIVIDUAL WARRANT ARTICLES FOR
THE 2021 TOWN WARRANT

10-16-2020

1. Crystal Lake Bridge Construction/Replacement : raise and appropriate $1,758,367, with
$1,406,693 to come from the NHDOT 80/20 State Aid Bridge Program, $42,000 from the Bridge
Capital Reserve Fund and the remaining $309,674 from taxation.

2. Establish a Contingency Fund under RSA 31:98-a: to meet the cost of unanticipated expenses
that may arise during the year. and deposit SXXXX to come from taxation. Selectmen should be
named as agents to allow to pull from the fund without a Special Meeting

3. Deposit Funds in existing ETF and CRF: add to the following funds
a. Refurb/Replace Fire Truck (CRF) $50,000

b. Highway Equipment (CRF) $70,000

c. Revaluation (CRF) $20,000

d. PD vehicle repairs (ETF) $ 5,000
TOTAL $145,000

4. Discontinue certain Non-Capital Reserve Funds (this will have to be addressed with a separate
WA for each dissolution)

To see if the Town will vote to discontinue the following existing Non-Capital Reserve Funds and to have
the trustees of said fund pay all remaining balances of these funds and any earned interests to the
General Fund.

Remaining Balances 8/31/2020

Public Safety Facility Building established in 2002 0.97
Health and Dental Costs established in 2014 11,208.57
Mandated Safety Testing established in 2002 1,980.71
Police overtime established in 2005 2,081.79
Post Closure Testing established in 2002 5,680.94

Total 20,952.98

(Note: one option would be to deposit these remaining balances in the new contingency fund)



Repeal/amend Elderly Tax Exemption rules as voted at the 2020 Town Meeting and revert
back to the previous rules for exemption.

Establish a Merit Increase Fund and deposit $XXXX from taxation: if the Board were to decide to
keep 2021 salaries flat (no merit increase and no COLA) because of the current uncertainty, the
Board could recommend to establish a fund that would allow the Board to raise and appropriate
a sum of money to fund future merit increases, should the economic situation improve after the
March Town Meeting. This could be linked to a certain unemployment rate level, ie if the
unemployment rate in NH would fall under X%, the Board couid at its discretion pull from the fund
to offer merit increases to employees. Another option would be to establish such fund to fund a

future COLA increase across the staff.

Warrant article to have a new point well installed at Crystal Lake Park: to raise and
appropriate $5,000 from taxation

Warrant article to have landscaping and Town Office Sign repaired/replaced in front of
Academy: to raise and appropriate $15,000 from taxation

Outside Agencies (these would be separate warrant articles, one for each agency):

GYRL: $47,100 (request received)

CASA: $1,000 (request received)

New Beginnings : $1,000 (request received)

Community Action Program: $5,000 (request received)

Lakes Region Mental Health Center: $7,500 (request received)
American Red Cross: $2,000 (request received)




AffACHmmwTﬂ

State of Nety %ampsbirt Check Number: 3137067

Vendor Payments STATEMENT OF REMITTANCE

4768968 Rhonda. hensley@goferr.nh.gov ; Rhonda.Hensley@nh.gov

20 0930 MA CRF Municipal Aid

09/15/20

If you have further payment questions, reference the contact informatian
provided next to the line item in question. Page 10f 1 TOTAL 39,348.34

Questions On Your Payment?
Please use the contact information provided above in the fourth column from the left.

¥ REMOVE DOCUMENT ALONG THIS PERFORATION

v

3‘%?:#?&2:’:;2222 State of Dety %ampsb t Eoard N

| 25 Capitol Street - Rm. 121

Véndor Payments = Ea : 5144 4119 5 w0 7 7
Concord, NH 03301 10/07/20 31370867
| PAY EXACTLY %mﬂzme Thouisand, Thrce Huinaned Forty Eight and 34100 Dottans [ o S Y
ome TOWN OF GlLMANTON VOID AFTER 365 DAYS
 ORDER TREASURER

OF

- howia &-Messantile

Authorized Signature ~

®*03137067" R0O11000LLS) OO0OCOOOC ML L3



| GOVERNOR'S OFRCEFOR EMERGENCY RELIEF AND
CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUND
REIMBURSEMENT REQUEST FORM - MUNICIPALITIES AND COUNTIES

RECOVERY (GOFERR)

Grantee Name: TOWN OF GILMANTON Contact Name: Patrick Bore
Date of Request: 9/11/2020 Contact Title: Town Administrater
Request Number: 3 Contact Telephone: 603-267-6700 exti 112
Vendar Number: 177354 Contact Email; ._.oszﬂna_zﬁ._u»o_.@mm_auzs..:_..o_m.
Grant Amount; 89,634
Previous Payments: 23,497 56
Remaining Balance: 66,136.44
a2 ity
. | 75%Portionof | Amount of Costs Amount of FOR nm_” Muz =1
ftem Date Costs .| E¥Planation of Relationship of Costs | Total Amount of | Those Costs Relmbursable | ofs) of Reimbursement
Number Incarred -to COVID-19 (Attach documentation Costs Reimbursable by from Other Other Sources Requested from
i supporting costs) FEMA Sources
(al (b} ic]
1 7/15/2020] Add. Cost due to r ing disposal 3,586.41 0.00 0.00/
2 7/15/2020| Welfare Assist/placement 3,326.44 0.00 0.00
3 7/2/2020Rentalfporta potty/beach 770.00|- 0.00 0.00}:
4 7/4/2020{ COVID/supplies- 86.96/ 0.00 0,00
5 7/1/2020Lega! Advice COVID-19 202.33) - 0.00 0.00)
6 7/17/2020/B0S tefeconferencing charg 95.22| 000} 0.00
7 2/27/2020| Weifare Assist/placement 4,050.00{ 0.00 0.00
8 7/21/2020| Add; Cost for beach water testing 505.50] 0.00, 0.00|
9 __B/3/2020|Welfare Assist/placement 1,029,556 0.00 0.00]
10 B/14/2020| Add. Cost due to recyding disg 2,356,20 0.00 0.00{
| 1 8/5/2020|Sanitizers/disinifection Fire Dept 4,204.98 0.00 0.00
12 B/6/202} [Respirator/n95 mask Fire De 1,155.26| 0.00 0.00]
13 8/14/2020|B0S livestram device/meetin 1,475.00 0.00| 0.00
14 8/24/2020|Welfare Assist/placerment 5,986.94 ]| 0.00
15 B/26/2020|Welfate Assist/placement 388.04 0.00] 0.0
16, 8/31/2020|Add' Hire - wages 6,304.24) 8:00| 0.
16 8/31/2020|First Responder OT Wages 36,33L87 .00 33,185.68| HSEM
17 8/31/2020|Welfarg Assist/placement 679.07
18
19 |
20
21
22
23
Total
r. do hereby certify that all information provided in or attached to this Reimbursement Request Form (s complete, accurate,
and up-to-date as of the date specified below. | certify that | have not submitted requests for costs that are eligible for FOR GOFERR USE ONLY
reimbursement from any other available federal or public funding sources for COVID-19 relief. I further certify that there
are no willful misrep tations of infor provided. | understand that it s my responsibility to immediately notify
GOFERR in regard to any changes, corrections, or updates to the Information provided. Municipalities or Counties using the Amount Approved
designated signing authority option must also attach evidence demonstrating the authority to sign. ’
Authorized Signature(s): Date:
p——s )y 9/11/2020
U_ Q%\N\ N\Q gl.l Approver 1 Date
Mark E.Warren, Chalrman of the Board of Selectmen
Approver 2 Date
Approver 3 Date
SUBMIT THIS COMPLETED REIMBURSEMENT REQUEST IN BOTH PDF (SIGNED) FORM AND EXCEL
SPREADSHEET FORM WITH DOCUMENTATION SUPPORTING ALLOWABLE COSTS TO;
‘municipaiities@poferr.nhgay or counties®goferr,nhgov as applicable,




A-T7a

Tt AT R

‘Town of Gilmanton DATE 10/13/2020 CHECK # 000927698  VENDOR 00179
INVOICE # INVOICE DATE AMOUNT DISCOUNT VOUCHER # NET AMOUNT
10/13/2020 6,485.44 0.00 6,485.44
Refund Credit Balance O Account
TR e e RS T
NEGCEINVER,
%{ }r—-_ﬂ"—‘( I ‘_'i ;‘
WS g;] H
1 {
N ocr 14 oo gl; |
il 1%
i : e
ClaimS
Wl A und. hased o 3017
I
O?Ko\whvh)bllbaﬁ d'Sﬂw
L]
6,485.44 0.00 6,485.44

Concord NH 03301:2624

PAY
TO THE Town of Gilmanton.
ORDER PO Box 550

OF Gilmanton, NH 03237

. DATE*

10/13/2020 000927698

SIX THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED EIG_HTY-FIVE AND 44 / 100 Dollars

*kkk Q6 185 44

oS Fsr

“~—AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

moo0q 2?E948ne

ROLLILOLS53 3.

3300027030



rimex

NH Public Risk Monagement Exchange

June 29, 2020 179

Patrick Bore, Town Administrator
Town of Gilmanton
Gilmanton, NH 03237

RE: 2020 Premium Holiday for the Workers’ Compensation Program

Dear Patrick:

The Primex® Board of Trustees approved a Premium Holiday distribution for the Workers’ Compensation Program,

based on the financial results from 2019.

I am pleased to inform you the Town of Gilmanton will be receiving a Premium Holiday distribution in the amount
of $6,485.44 effective July 1, 2020,

{ :
/ .

éhelas’éd is your entity’s revised Workers' Compensation invoice for January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020

with the Premium Holiday applied. If the applied Premium Holiday has resulted in a credit balance for your Workers’

Compensation Program account, this credit bajwill be applied to the January 1, 2021 through December 31,
2021 contribution;or you could request a refund chjak. We are pleased to be able to provide this Premium Holiday,
2d hope to offer Premium Holi aysi ent years based on each member’s as well as the pool’s overall

verformance.

Please let us know if you have any questipns. We appreciate your continued trust in, and commitment to the
Primex® Workers' Compensation Program)

Sincerely, _
PaACl=  Nobeed JNS o pRisah wes Sy

d -77 qenmanv‘ We «0k i1 achek., as e nov
Ty Gagne, CEO Appeest  on Yhvgh e ouer Budgked . SN dospin
Enclosure: January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020 Revised Workers' Compensation Invoice
Y ol Fhov v S ? 'g |
boe Shelid droxeta BOXT poeed -
J

%Q Eade

G.a3 20




ArTtacHmen + 1]

Town of Gilmanton DATE 09/30/2020 CHECK # 000926917 VENDOR MISC

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE AMOUNT DISCOUNT VOUCHER # NET AMOUNT

RV92393807 09/29/2020 3,268.00 0.00 3,268.00

CLAIM NO AU20202629572 PAYEE NO

CLAIMANT Gilmanton 2016 Ford Expedition, Belletets, Inc. PAYEE Town of Giimanton

PARTICIPANT  TOWN OF GILMANTON AMOUNT 3,268.00

MEMBER Fire

DATE OF 09/23/2020 PAYMENT FROM  9/23/2020

EVENT

MEMO Damages to 16' Ford Explorer, RESERVE TYPE Indemnity PAYMENT CODE CO

less $1000 deductible. jma (—\ow\ wane V0 Neeiot I (lam
OTA 3,268.00 0.00 3,268.00

DATE®  CHECK NG,
9/30/2020 000926917 #xk%$3 968 00

Conwrd NH 03301-2624

PAY  THREE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT AND XX / 100 Dollars |

TO THE Town of Gilmanton
ORDER Attn: Patrick Bore

OF Town Admin
PO Box 550
Gilmanton, NH 03237 e Wg%ms e

“~——AUTHORIZETS SIGNATURE

ST,

wO000q 2937 1O0WLLOA53 3 330007030



